

September 20, 2024

AD 15

Ct. 17

SG

WPA 26874 of 2023

with

CAN 1 of 2024, CAN 2 of 2024

CAN 3 of 2024, CAN 4 of 2024

CAN 5 of 2024, CAN 6 of 2024

CAN 7 of 2024, CAN 8 of 2024

CAN 9 of 2024, CAN 10 of 2024

Saroj Kumar Ghosh

vs.

The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Rajdeep Majumder

Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee

Mr. Sarthak Mondal

Mr. Souvik Palodhi

... for the petitioner.

Ms. Debanwita Pramanik

... for the respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that date may be fixed for the final hearing of the case. The interim order, granted earlier, may be extended in the meantime.

Learned counsel for the respondent No.4 opposes the prayer for extension and submits that the interim order granted earlier could not be extended primarily because the petitioner had made false averments in the writ petition. Reference is made to annexure P-7 and it is submitted that although it has been averred in the writ petition that the concerned society was registered in 1987, in the reply, they have stated that they were registered in the year 1949.

First, the said averment in the writ petition ostensibly deals with purported registration of a club in 1987. But, the reply apparently talks about foundation of the club in 1949.

In any event, the respondent No.4 needs to explain how this alleged anomaly in the averments would have any bearing on the prime questions of law raised by the petitioner.

It appears that an interim order was passed earlier and was extended from time to time. However, the investigation of the case was not stayed.

List this matter for final hearing under the heading “For Orders” on November 11, 2024.

Interim order, granted earlier, shall remain extended till November 14, 2024.

Parties shall act on a server copy downloaded from the official website of this Court.

[Jay Sengupta, J.]