

395 08.07.2025
NB Ct. 28

WPA 26874 of 2023

CAN 1 of 2024, CAN 2 of 2024, CAN 3 of 2024
CAN 4 of 2024, CAN 5 of 2024, CAN 6 of 2024
CAN 7 of 2024, CAN 8 of 2024, CAN 9 of 2024
CAN 10 of 2024, CAN 11 of 2024, CAN 12 of 2025
CAN 14 of 2025 & CAN 15 of 2025

Saroj Kumar Ghosh

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Id.Sr.Adv.,
Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee,
Ms. Sagnika Banerjee,
Ms. Aishwarya Bazaz.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Abdul Masood (in person)
...for the respondent no.4.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned senior counsel representing the petitioner prays for an extension of the interim order and submits that a date may be fixed for final hearing. He also submits that as an application has been filed by the respondent no.4, his client needs to file an opposition to the same.

The respondent no.4 appearing in person submits that a different stand has been taken by the petitioner before a Coordinate Bench of this Court. This prompted the petitioner to file an application.

The same is disputed by the learned senior counsel representing the petitioner.

Let a brief opposition to the application be filed within a week from this date.

Reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 30th July, 2025 at 3.15pm.

The interim order of stay granted earlier shall continue till 07th August, 2025.

The application being CAN 15 of 2025 is disposed of.

The State shall produce the case diary on the next date.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order may be supplied to the parties expeditiously, if applied for.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)